COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

Sandra Whitley Ryals Deparz‘ment Of Health PFOfESSI'OHS www.dhp.virginia.gov
Director Perimeter Center TEL (804) 367- 4400
9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300 FAX (804) 527- 4475

Henrico, Virginia 23233-1463

Yirginia Board of Nursing Board of Nursing (804) 367-4555
Jay P. Douglas, RN, MSM, CSAC Nurse Aide Registry (804) 367-4639

Executive Director FAX (804) 527-4455

NOTICE OF INFORMAL CONFERENCE
BEFORE AN AGENCY SUBORDINATE

October 9, 2009

Tracy L. Matthews, L.P.N.
P. O. Box 521 sent by overnight mail

Seaford, VA 23696

RE: VA License No.: 0002-652606
Expiration Date: August 31, 2010

Dear Ms. Matthews:

This letter is official notification that an informal conference of the Virginia Board of Nursing (“Board”)
will be held on November 3, 2009, at 2:00 p.m., at the Department of Health Professions, Perimeter Center,
9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 201, Richmond, Virginia. In accordance with §§ 2.2-4019, 2.2-4021, and 54.1-
2400(10) of the Code of Virginia {1950), as amended (“Code™), this informal conference will be held before an
agency subordinate of the Board of Nursing. This informal conference will be convened as a public meeting
pursuant to § 2.2-3700 et seq. of the Code. The agency subordinate will inquire into allegations that you may
have violated certain laws and regulations governing practical nursing practice in Virginia.

Specifically:

1. You may have violated § 54.1-3007(2), (5), (6) and (8) of the Code and 18 VAC 90-20-
300(A)(2)(c), (e) and (f) of the Regulations Governing the Practice of Nursing in that, during the course of your
employment at Mary Immaculate Hospital, Newport News, Virginia, by your own admission, for approximately
one year, you diverted Dilaudid (hydromorphone, Schedule 1) for your personal and unauthorized use and self--
injected the drug while on duty. You accomplished the diversion by:
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a. Withdrawing more than a patient’s ordered dose, administering the ordered dose and
keeping the remainder for yourself;

b. Withdrawing medication for patients who did not request it, documenting it as
administered and keeping the drug for yourself; and

c. Documenting the withdrawal and administration of medication more often than ordered
and keeping the drug for yourself.

2. You may be in violation of § 54.1-3007(6) of the Code in that by your own admission to an
investigator for the Department of Health Professions, you are dependent on pain medications, including
Dilaudid and Vicodin (hydrocodone, Schedule ITT). By your own admission, you have obtained prescriptions
for pain medications from multiple physicians. You have also ingested Percocet (oxycodone, Schedule II)

prescribed to a family member.

In its deliberations, the agency subordinate may use the Sanction Reference Points System, as contained in
the Sanction Reference Manual. The manual, which is a guidance document of the Board, may be accessed at
hitp.//www.dhp,virginia.gov/nursing. Please click on Guidance Documents, then select #90-7. You may also

request a paper copy from the Board office by calling (804) 367-4515.

After consideration of all information, the agency subordinate may:

. If the agency subordinate finds that there is insufficient evidence to warrant further action or that
the charges are without foundation, notify you by mail that your record has been cleared of any charge which
might affect your right to practice nursing in the Commonwealth;

. Recommend findings of fact, conclusions of law and a sanction, to include a reprimand, placing
you on probation with terms, suspension or revocation of your license, or imposing a monetary penalty pursuant
to § 54.1-2401 of the Code.

Further, the agency subordinate may refer this matter for a formal administrative proceeding pursuant to
§ 2.2-4020 of the Code.

Since the allegations listed above involve impairment, please be advised that you may make application
to the Health Practitioners’ Monitoring Program (“HPMP”), which is available to all health care practitioners
licensed in Virginia. Information about the HPMP is enclosed. Should you enter into a written agreement with
the HPMP prior to your informal conference, the agency subordinate will take that into consideration when

making a recommendation in your case.

Board’s Review of Agency Subordinate’s Recommended Decision

If you appear in person or by counsel at the informal conference, the recommendation of the agency.
subordinate will be presented to a quorum of the Board. The Board may accept or modify the recommendation,
or reject the recommendation and move the case to formal hearing. If you do not agree with the decision of the
Board, you have the right to a formal administrative hearing before the Board.
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If you fail to appear in person or by counsel at the informal conference, the recommendation of the
agency subordinate will be presented to a quorum of the Board. The Board may accept or modify the
recommendation, or reject the recommendation. The Board’s decision regarding the agency subordinate’s
recommendation is a final order that can only be appealed to circuit court as provided by Rule 2A:2 of the

Supreme Court of Virginia.

You have the right to information that will be relied upon by the agency subordinate in making a
decision. Therefore, I enclose a copy of the documents that will be distributed to the agency subordinate, and
will be considered when discussing the allegations with you and when deliberating upon your case. These
documents are enclosed only with the original notice sent by certified mail, which you may be required to
claim at the post office. Please bring these documents with you to the informal conference.

To facilitate this proceeding, you should submit five copies of any documents you wish the agency
subordinate to consider to the Board of Nursing, Perimeter Center, 9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300, Richmond,
VA 23233, by October 27, 2009. Your documents may not be submitted by facsimile or email.

You may be represented by an attorney at the informal conference. If you obtain counsel, you should do so
as soon as possible, because absent good cause to support a request for a continuance, the informal conference will
be held on November 3, 2009. A request to continue this proceeding must state in detail the reason for the
request and must establish good cause. Such request must be made, in writing, to me at the address listed on this
letter and must be received by 12 noon on October 27, 2009. Only one such motion will be considered. Absent
critical circumstances, such as personal or family illness, a request for a continuance after October 27, 2009,

will not be considered.

Relevant sections of the Administrative Process Act, which govern proceedings of this nature, as well as
laws relating to the practice of nursing and other healing arts in Virginia cited in this notice can be found on the
Internet at http://legl.state.va.us. To access this information, please click on the Code of Virginia for statutes

and Virginia Administrative Code for regulations.

Please advise the Board, in writing, of your intention to be present. If you have any questions regarding
this notice, please contact this office at (804) 367-4576.

Sincerely, ,

s

Gloria D. Mitchell, RN., M.S.N., M.B.A.
Deputy Executive Director, Discipline

Enclosures

cC: Sandra Whitley Ryals, Director, Department of Health Professions
Anne Joseph, Deputy Director, Administrative Proceedings Division
Tammie D. Jones, Adjudication Specialist
June Morrison, Senior Investigator (Case no. 127584)
Agency Subordinate
Peggy Wood, Intervention Program Manager




In accordance with §§2.2-4019, 2.2-4021 and 34.1-2400(10) of the Code of Virgmia (19307, as amended
" C’ﬁdv’ . an 1Mo"ma conference was conducted on behalf of the Board of Nursig (*Board™) on December 15,

2009, i Henr o County, Virginia. Tracy Matthews, TP, was present and was representad by Gerald Canaarn,

Esquire. Jodi Power, RN, 1.D.. serving as Agency Suhordingte for the Board, submitted 2 Recon mmended Decision
for congidaration.

On January 27, 2010, a quorum of the Doard met to receive and act upon the Recommended Deacision -of

the Agency Subordinate. Ms. Matthews was not present nor represented by legal counsel, Based upon its review of
the Recommended Decision the Bozrd makes the following Iﬁndmgs ‘of Fact and
Conclusions of Law and 188t
N, was issued License No. 00 (2-052606 to practice as a pr: actical nurse in
i current and will expive on August 31, 2010,

2 By leter dated October 9. 2009, the Board sent a Notice of Informal Confersnce (“Notice”) 10
Wis, Mashews notifving her that an informal conference would be held on Nov ember 3.2009. The N otice was
sent by overnight mail and first ciass mail to Post Office Box 321, Qeaford, Virginia 23696, the address of record
on.ﬁie with the Board,  After granting Ms. Matthew's request for continuance, the informal conference was
regcheduied; and on %\?o*\ramb-.er. 13, 2009, the Board sent Mg, Matthsw's correspondence not tifving her _thai‘the
informal conference would be heid on December 15, 2009

30 During the course of her emplovmens at Mary Ir Tmumaculate

her own admission, for approximately  one year during 2008-2009,




(hvdromorphone — Schedule 1) for her person Al and unauihorized use and self-injected the drug while on duty.

Ms. Matthews withdrew more medication than a patient’s ordered dose, administered the

[

orderad dose, and kept the remainder '_0; herself; and

b. s, Matthews withdrew medication for patients who d id not request it documemed it as
administered, and k ph the medication for he i'ff"'én'd. |
C Ms. Matthews documented the withdr awal and administration of medication.more often
than ardered, failed 1o administer It to the patient, but kept the medication for herse elf. .
4, On August 17, 2009, Ms. Matthews subz_f ited 10 2 uring c‘;mgrsore- 1 al ‘vlar§ Immaculate
Hospiial, which was positive for hydrocodone {Schedule T1), by dromerphone (5 chedule 10, and oxymorphone

‘Qohedule 1), Ms. Marthews had & valid prescription for hvdrocodone cnly. As a result of her admitted

ac Llf"x"b

prescription pain medications 1om multiple physicians at the same time and ingesting Percocet (Schedt

preseribed 1o a family member in 2008-2009.

On August 21, 2009, Ms. Maithew's voluntarily sought substance abuse treatment with Timothy

=1

O’Connell, M.D, Addiction Medicine Specialists, Newport News, Virginia, for her acknowledged opiate

1

addiction.  Dr. O'Connell verified i a letter dated December 14, 2009 that Ms. Matthews has been

perticipating in the Oploid Addiction Program sinee thal time and receiving Suboxone treatment.  Dr.

e 211 ale AT e AAa Yovrre Fime lad ol A ie mpmpimn cvme 1AITIAT -
O Connell also verified thet Ms. Marthews las had 2l negative urine drug screens SHCe Nmalng reatment.




conference, Ms. Mathews expressed shame regarding her actions and was

: questions abouf her admitied divarsion and drug use. She reported & sobristy
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dste she entered treatment with Dr. O'Connell. She reporied

o times per week and has a sponsor, in addition 1o the support of her parents.
9 Om December 1. 2009, Ms. Matihews & ered the H Ua‘vth Practitioners’ Monitoring Program

) by signing a Participation Contract. Ms. Matthews has not executed a Recovery Monitoring

N

hui was reported by the HPMP Intake dinator in a Compliance Report dated December 10, 2009,

“full compliance with her Participation Contract.”  Ms. Matthews has been referred for additional

batance ahuse freatment and was scheduled for an intake appointment at The Counseling Center on December

St il clbivd Sl
14,2009, At the informal conference, Ms. Matthews stated that she attended the counse eling appointment. . Ms.

Wiaithews also stated that she will be participating in intensive outpatient. rfaltment at The Counseling Center

with group therapy three days per week, Narcotics Anenyinous mectings two days per week, and dwill bﬂ S‘J.bj ect
: sCreenings,

10 Since being issued a license in 1996, Ms. Matthaws has held three nursing positions ranging

from three to six vears in length. Ms, Matthews hhas not received any complaints from her prior employers

ation. Ms. Matthews received the <7 PN of the Year” awerd from

TCONCLUSIONS OF LAWY

1 Finding of Fact #3 constitutes & violation of §54.1-3007(2), 5! and (6} of the Code. and | 8§V AC
90-20-300(2)(2)(c) and (e} of the Kegu lations Governing the Practice of Nursing
2. Finding of Facts #6-7 constifuzes a violation of £34.1-3007(6) of the Code

1 The Board shall TAKE NO ACTION contingent on the following conditions
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C 5.4.C.. Executive Dirscter, Board of Nursing, Perimeter Center, 9960 Mavland Drive, Suite 300, Richmond,

Virginia 23233, in writing, within thirty-three (33) days from the date of service of this Oz -der. Upon the filing of
ing with the Executive Director, this Order s hal! be vacatad.

Pursuznt 10 §54.1-2400.2 of the Code, the signed original of this Order shall remain in the custody of the-

a

=

Department of Health Professicas as a public recor & and shall he made available for public inspection and copyin
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